PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the acceptance of the donation from the Los Angeles Police Foundation in the amount of \$75,000 to participate in the 2015 Law Enforcement Dodgers Baseball Card Distribution Program.

Recommendation for Council action:

ACCEPT the donation to participate in the 2015 Law Enforcement Dodgers Baseball Card Distribution Program valued at \$75,000, from the Los Angeles Police Foundation for the benefit of the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), and THANK the donor for this generous donation.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board of Police Commissioners. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## **SUMMARY**

In a report to the Board of Police Commissioners dated May 19, 2015, attached to the Council file, the LAPD recommends that the Board approve the acceptance of the donation from the Los Angeles Police Foundation in the amount of \$75,000 to participate in the 2015 Law Enforcement Dodgers Baseball Card Distribution Program. The LAPD reports that the donation is for the benefit of the LAPD. Enrollment in the Baseball Card Program will provide the LAPD with one million baseball cards to distribute to the community. The baseball cards will feature various Los Angeles Dodger players on the front and photographs of various Department personnel offering an important campaign message on the reverse. The Department will also receive 1,000 Dodger game tickets to be distributed at the discretion of the Chief, LAPD, and 100 reserved youth spots in the Dodgers skills clinic. The donation will allow all LAPD sworn personnel to interact with members of the community, particularly the youth of the City, in a positive way. After further discussion of the matter, the Committee recommended that Council approve the acceptance of the donation from the Los Angeles Police Foundation in the amount of \$75,000 to participate in the 2015 Law Enforcement Dodgers Baseball Card Distribution Program, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:YESBUSCAINO:YES

BONIN: YES O'FARRELL: YES MARTINEZ: ABSENT

ME

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-